

SC96378

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI,
ex rel. Eric G. Zahnd, Platte County Prosecuting Attorney,
Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE JAMES W. VAN AMBURG,
Judge of the Circuit Court of Platte County, Missouri, Division II,
Respondent.

Petition in Prohibition or, in the Alternative, in Mandamus

BRIEF OF RELATOR

ERIC G. ZAHND
Platte County Prosecuting Attorney

JOSEPH W. VANOVER
Missouri Bar No. 48074
9800 NW Polo Dr., Ste. 100
Kansas City, Missouri 64153
816-769-1948
FAX 816-454-3678
jvanover@vanoverlaw.net
ATTORNEY FOR RELATOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 7

INTRODUCTION 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 10

POINT RELIED ON 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

A. Standard of Review 13

B. Summary of Argument 16

C. Procedures Established to Challenge Convictions 22

D. Rule 29.12(b) Does Not Give a Court Authority to
Change a Final Judgment..... 24

E. A Court’s Authority Ends When Judgment is Entered..... 29

F. *Ossana* and its Progeny Should be Overruled 33

G. Writ is the Proper Remedy..... 36

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brown v. State,

66 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. 2002) 12, 17, 23, 33

Ossana v. State,

699 S.W.2d 72 (Mo.App. E.D. 1985) 2, 9, 20, 21, 33, 34, 35, 39

Petry v. State,

345 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011) 35

Schleeper v. State,

982 S.W.2d 252 (Mo. 1998) 35

State ex rel. City of Jennings v. Riley,

236 S.W.3d 630 (Mo. 2007) 13, 14

State ex rel. Johnston v. Berkemeyer,

165 S.W.3d 222 (Mo.App. E.D. 2005) 32, 33

State ex rel. Kauble v. Hartenbach,

216 S.W.3d 158 (Mo. 2007) 15, 36

State ex rel. Laughlin v. Bowersox,

318 S.W.3d 695 (Mo. 2010) 35

State ex rel. Merrell v. Carter,

No. SC 95932, 2017 WL 2334491 (Mo. May 30, 2017) 14

State ex rel. Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. Rains,

706 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. 1986) 15, 38

State ex rel. Poucher v. Vincent,
 258 S.W.3d 62 (Mo. 2008) 15, 20, 23, 37

State ex rel. Scroggins v. Kellogg,
 311 S.W.3d 293 (Mo.App. W.D. 2010)..... 12, 16, 21, 33

State ex rel. Simmons v. White,
 866 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. 1993)8, 9, 12, 21, 22, 29, 30, 33, 34, 39

State ex rel. St. Charles Cty. v. Cunningham,
 401 S.W.3d 493 (Mo. 2013) 15, 36

State ex rel. Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. David,
 158 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2005) 13

State ex rel. Wagner v. Ruddy,
 582 S.W.2d 692 (Mo. 1979) 32

State ex rel. Zahnd,
 276 S.W.3d 368 (Mo.App. W.D. 2009)..... 15, 37

State v. Bazell,
 497 S.W.3d 263 (Mo. 2016) 17, 19

State v. Carrasco,
 877 S.W.2d 115 (Mo. 1994) 12, 30, 31

State v. Collins,
 328 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. 2011) 18

State v. Doss,
 503 S.W.3d 290 (Mo.App. W.D. 2016).....8, 25, 26, 27, 35

State v. Engle,
125 S.W.3d 344 (Mo.App. E.D. 2004)..... 15, 37

State v. Joordens,
347 S.W.3d 98 (Mo.App. W.D. 2011)..... 21, 33

State v. Lawrence,
477 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)..... 27

State v. Massey,
990 S.W.2d 201 (Mo.App. S.D. 1999) 28

State v. McGee,
417 S.W.3d 260 (Mo.App. E.D. 2013)..... 37

State v. Paden,
No. WD 79544, 2017 WL 2644088 (Mo.App. W.D. June 20, 2017) 24, 38

State v. Paul,
401 S.W.3d 591–92 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 26

State v. Smith,
2017 WL 2952325 (Mo. July 11, 2017) 29

State v. Stewart,
832 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. 1992) 29, 30

Vernor v. State,
30 S.W.3d 196 (Mo.App. E.D. 2000)..... 27, 28, 37

Vernor v. State,
894 S.W.2d 209 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995)..... 27

Vernor v. State,

926 S.W.2d 685 (Mo.App. E.D. 1996)..... 28

Vogl v. State,

437 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. 2014) 35

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Mo. Const. art. V, sec. 4 7, 14, 36

Mo. R. Crim. P. 24.035..... 9, 20, 21, 22, 24, 27, 28, 31, 33, 34, 35

Mo. R. Crim. P. 29.07(d)..... 9, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 31, 34

Mo. R. Crim. P. 29.12(b)..... 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31,
35, 36, 37, 38, 39

Mo. R. Crim. P. 29.15..... 9, 20, 21, 22, 33, 34, 35

Mo. Rev. St. 217.775 22, 33

Mo. Rev. St. 559.115 33

Mo. Rev. St. 570.030 18, 29

Mo. Rev. St. 570.080 18

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.09 10

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 75.01 32

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.04(e)..... 13

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 97.01 10
